

No. 23-1301

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BEN BRINKMANN, HANK BRINKMANN,
MATTITUCK 12500 LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF SOUTHOLD, NEW YORK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY T. ROWES

ARIF PANJU

CHRISTEN MASON HEBERT

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

816 Congress Avenue

Suite 970

Austin, TX 78701

(512) 480-5936

jrowes@ij.org

apanju@ij.org

chebert@ij.org

JEFFREY REDFERN

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM ARONIN

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Road

Suite 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

jredfern@ij.org

waronin@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. The split of authority on the meaning of “public use” is real and serious.	2
II. This case raises important questions about pretext and deference that prior precedent does not resolve.....	6
A. This Court needs to resolve whether pretextual takings warrant complete deference or greater judicial scrutiny.....	6
B. Review will also provide important guidance on how courts should analyze pretextual, bad-faith takings that implicate other rights.....	8
III. This case is the perfect vehicle for the question presented.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	7
<i>Chi., Burlington & Quincy R.R. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	9–10
<i>Earth Mgmt., Inc. v. Heard County</i> , 283 S.E.2d 455 (Ga. 1981).....	3, 5
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	11
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	2–4, 7–8
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	10–11
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	2–3

<i>Middletown v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007)	3
<i>New England Estates, LLC v. Town of Branford</i> , 988 A.2d 229 (Conn. 2010)	5, 11
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	8
<i>Pheasant Ridge Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. Town of Burlington</i> , 506 N.E.2d 1152 (Mass. 1987)	4
<i>Porter v. Lee</i> , 328 U.S. 246 (1946)	12
<i>R.I. Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)	4
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946)	4
